
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

1. Apologies for Absence 
2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
i) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held 

on 19 June
(PAGES 3 - 10)

4. Members Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 16 July 2018.

(PAGE 11)

6. Public Reports for Consideration 
i) Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and Action 

Plan/ Closure of the Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17 Action Plan

(PAGES 12 - 50)

Public Document Pack



ii) Internal Audit Quarter 1 Progress Report 2018/19 (PAGES 51 - 71)

iii) Review of the Whistle Blowing Policy 2017/2018 (PAGES 72 - 84)

iv) Anti Money Laundering Policy (PAGES 85 - 107)

v) Audited Statement of Accounts (TO FOLLOW)

vi) ISA 260 Report (TO FOLLOW)

7. Workplan (PAGES 108 - 111)

8. Exclusion of the Public
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

9. Complaint Compensation Recommendation from the 
Local Government Ombudsman 

(PAGES 112 - 130)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 16 July 2018



Governance and Audit Committee-  19 June 2018

3

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  19 June 2018 
commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Finance & Business Support Manager
Lyn Marlow Customer Strategy and Services Manager
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Caroline Capon Principal Accountant
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
Lucy Gorringe Customer Insight Analysis
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer
Lucy Pledge Internal Audit
Matthew Waller Internal Audit
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Peter Walton

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the meetings held on 17 April and 14 May were approved as correct records.

7 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Andrew Morriss declared that it be noted, for the financial items, that he was a Director of 
Market Street Renewal Limited, but this did not preclude him from speaking.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



Governance and Audit Committee-  19 June 2018

4

8 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Monitoring Officer clarified for Members that they needed to be adequately t
[...]
’; this was to test out integrity, 
values, and the way in which actions are undertaken.  This would be triangulated 
through staff surveys, focus groups, and the systems and processes WLDC had;

 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCIDSS) compliance had been 
changing over the course of the auditing process.  WLDC made sure they were 
compliant and tracked any changes through self-assessments;

 Members should contact officers for help when it came to signing up to agreements 
across districts at outside bodies and similar meetings.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Note the Head of Audit’s Annual Report;

(2) Take into account the Annual Report and the Head of Internal 
Audit’s opinion when considering the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement 2017.

10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

Members considered a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.

The Statement reflected the governance procedures, structures and processes in place 
during 2017/18 and activities that have been undertaken to amend them in response to 
changing circumstances.  It also referenced objective opinion of WLDC’s arrangements in 
the form of commenting on the results of audit reports and other externally provided opinion.

Some of the main matters highlighted within the report were:

1. Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Council’s governance arrangements;

2. Changes to the Senior Management Structure and a restructure of management at a 
lower level;

3. Creation of arrangements to hold consecutive policy/resourcing committees to 
expedite efficient decision making;

4. Positive findings of the internal audit consultancy report looking at the Quality of 
Decision Making; 

5. Formation of the Portfolio Board to oversee key programmes of work and to ensure 
effective management of change;

6. Amendments to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules; 

7. Training for staff on working in a Political Environment;

8. Review of Member/Officer working protocols an
[...]
 monitored.  
She was also the link officer for the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO).

The Customer Insight Officer had implemented weekly customer satisfaction surveys with 
customers.  Trends for learning, and those that could be used for future investigation were 
also highlighted by the Customer Insight Officer.

The following information from the report was highlighted:

 There were 402 compliments, and 79 comments received in 2017/18; these figures 
had doubled from the previous year;

 168 complaints were received, a 7% decrease on the previous year.  15 of these 
complaints were raised to the LGO. Of these, 8 were not upheld, 4 were still under 
investigation, and 3 were upheld;

 82% of customers were satisfied with the initial contact they had with WLDC 
according to satisfaction surveys sent out from January 2018.  65 % were satisfied 
with the service they received; however, the sample size for this figure of 65% was 
smaller than the sample size for the 82% figure;

 Telephone and online demand had increased due to the popular uptake of garden 

Page 9



Governance and Audit Committee-  19 June 2018

10

waste;

 The Facebook posts from both officers reached 75,000 recipients; this was quadruple 
the number that had been reached in the previous year.

Following questions from Members, further information was provided:

 Waste services had the highest number of upheld complaints at 42; as a percentage 
per interaction this would likely be at the bottom of the list;

 A complaint going to the LGO would be free of charge; the only cost would be officer 
time.  Work was being undertaken with the Finance department on a spreadsheet to 
capture the cost of a complaint;

 A Quality Monitoring Board with a membership comprising of the Executive Director 
for Operations, the Customer Experience Officer, the Customer Strategy and 
Services Manager and the Strategic Lead for Customer First had been set up.  The 
aim was to feed back to the teams involved in the complaints.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Note the report;

(2) Receive the Voice of the Customer report six monthly via the West 
Lindsey Newsletter.

16 WORKPLAN

The workplan for 2018/19 was noted.

The meeting concluded at 4.16 pm.

Chairman

Page 10



Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                 

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To
Black      

Training prior to unaudited 
accounts

A copy of the unaudited 
accounts are to come to 
the June meeting - 
Members to attend prior to 
the meeting to get training 
on accounts and be 
allowed to make 
comments.

JW to make sure room 
is available before 
committee.

19/06/18 Tracey Bircumshaw

Green      
Constitution Annual Review Questions/Motions at 

Annual Council, and 
Planning site visits are to 
be added into this work.

12/03/19 Alan Robinson

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Committee: Governance & 
Audit

Date: 24th July 2018

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and Action Plan.
Closure of the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 Action Plan 

Report by: Director of Resources – Ian Knowles

Contact Officer: Ian Knowles

Purpose / Summary:
To present to Members the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 and 
associated Action Plan.

2. That Members sign off the Action Plan for 2016/17 as completed (bar the 
action pertaining to Value for Money)

Page 12

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: The Annual Governance Statement must comply with the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

Financial: FIN 74-19  There are no financial implications contained within 
this report

Staffing: None 


[...]
Annual Report
• Internal Audit “limited assurance” reports
• The management of strategic and service risks
• External Audit Annual Audit Letter
• Complaints and lessons learnt
• Consultation results
• Ombudsman investigations
• Corporate functions assurance statements – Legal, Health & 

Safety, ICT, Procurement
• Service Managers – any service or performance issues, 

including signed assurance that the internal control and 
governance assurance framework has been upheld, covering:
- Review of key controls
- Budget setting and allocation of resources
- Performance management
- Risk management
- Financial and legal implications

Page 14



3 The Framework

3.1 The Governance Framework follows the seven principles of good 
governance as set out in CIPFA’s “Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework (2016 edition)” and is formed by the 
systems and processes, standards, policies and activities through 
which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community.

3.2 Under each of the principles we have identified improvements that 
have taken place during the year, activity to support the principle, any 
significant issues and actions that will be undertaken to address any 
issues or to develop the principles further.

4. Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

4.1 The Statement for 2017/18 accompanies this report.
 
5. Issues to be addressed

5.1 Issues that have been identified as requiring attention to ensure more 
robust governance and which will be addressed in the coming year via 
the Action Plan are set out below: 

1. Commercialism – to ensure that related decision making and governance 
arrangements are effective and transparent and form part of the 
Monitoring Officer’s oversight and reporting duties   

2. Health & Wellbeing Service – implementation of the new service must be 
closely monitored, partnership working arrangements must be effective 
and the intended outcomes for service users must be understood and 
achieved   

3. Review of Challe
[...]
er public service providers incorporating good governance arrangements in 
respect of partnerships and other joint working as identified by the Audit 
Commission’s report on the governance of partnerships, and reflecting these in the 
authority’s overall governance arrangements.

To enhance the accountability for service delivery and effectiveness of other public 
service providers, the Challenge and Improvement Committee have continued with 
their programme of holding meetings with strategic partners to discuss their 
approach to addressing the strategic needs of the residents of the District. To this 
end the Committee focused on the issue of health during 2017/18 and set up a 
Health Commission to oversee the work. Over the course of the year a number of 
bodies operating in this field were consulted to detail the work they do, the issues 
they face and the aspects they feel need to be addressed. 

Meetings held during the year have also seen Lincolnshire Police and local housing 
associations attend to present overviews of their work; the impact it is having on the 
general well-being of the District and the issues they face. 

The Council recognises that effective partnership working is key to the achievement 
of successful outcomes, particularly in respect of addressing complex needs. Two 
key partnership arrangements (Choice Based Lettings and the ICT partnership with 
North Kesteven) have been the subject of audit during 2017/18 and both received 
positive findings.   

Strategic partnership working is recognised by the Council as being integral to the 
achievement of its ambitions. Key partnerships have been formed in the areas of 
skills, economic development and regeneration to deliver growth and support 
business across the District. Partnership working is also evident in the form of the 
Joint Planning Unit (created to devise and deliver the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan) and the Council’s participation in local enterprise partnerships. The creation 
[...]
programmes 
6. Review capacity required to 
drive delivery of key projects   

1. Current Workforce 
Development Plan 
completed taking account 
of appraisal 16/17 needs
2. Outline Resourcing Plan 
principles in place
3. Work underway to 
examine processes of 
governance following 
external review 
4. Restructure at 
management level 
completed
5. Business Plans 
submitted and analysis 
completed. Feedback 
provided by Directors
6. Review of Corporate 
Plan underway
7. Relevant appointments 
made to support project 

31/07/2018 I. Knowles Black

P
age 49



development and delivery

Selective Licensing For Members to receive and 
consider a report evaluating 
the implementation and 
effectiveness of the scheme

1. Officers to collate data and 
information and produce 
report
2. Report to be presented and 
approved by Prosperous 
Communities Committee Oct 
17 

1. Scheme in place and 
monitoring and review of 
effectiveness in place
2. Report received by PC 
Committee and approved. 
Now deemed as BaU 
activity

31/12/2017 M. Sturgess Black

Development 
Management

To receive the findings of an 
audit into the service, 
providing oversight and 
scrutiny to ensure 
subsequent 
recommendations and 
actions are appropriately 
considered and 
implemented

1. Audit to be completed and 
findings considered by GCLT
2. Audit report to be 
presented to G&A Committee 
3. Actions to be completed 
and signed off

1. Audit completed and 
report received. 
Substantial assurance 
rating received and 
findings reviewed by G&A 
Committee Nov ’17 
2. Await evidence of 
sufficient progress against 
agreed audit actions
3. Update provided to G&A 
Committee of 
enforcement related 
activity and processes 

31/03/2018 M. Sturgess Black

P
age 50



Governance & Audit 
Committee

24th July 2018

Subject: Internal Audit Quarter 1 Progress Report 2018/19

Report by: Lucy Pledge (Head of Service – Corporate Audit 
& Risk Management – Lincolnshire County 
Council)

Contact Officer: Ian Knowles, Director of Resources
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: The report gives members an update of progress, 
by the Audit partner, against the 2018/19 annual 
programmes agreed by the Audit Committee in 
March 2018.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 1) Members consider the content of the 
report and identify any actions required.

Page 51

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS

Legal:  None directly arising from the report

Financial:  None directly arises from the report.

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:

None arising from this report

Risk Assessment: N/A

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:  None arising from this report

Background Papers:  No background papers within Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this report.

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one to which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

Yes No X

Key Decision:

Yes No X

Page 52



 

                                
                                        For all your assurance needs      

Internal Audit 
Progress Report at  

30
th

 June 2018                         

Page 53



 
Contents             Para  
 
 
Introduction          1    
 
Key Messages                    1 - 7 
 
Internal Audit work completed at 30th June 2018                      8 - 9 
 
Overdue Audit Recommendations       10- 11 
 
Performance Information         12 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – Details of Low / Limited Assurance Audits 
Appendix 2 – Audit Plan & Scheduling 2018/19   
Appendix 3  – Overdue Audit Recommendations   
Appendix 4 – Assurance Definitions  
Appendix 5  – Details on overdue audit recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details: 
Lucy Pledge CMIIA QIAL 
Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 

 
For all your assurance needs 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln, LN1 1YG  

 01522 553692    lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 54

mailto:lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.
[...]
al 

 
 
 
 
 
 
End of report 

P
age 71



Governance and Audit

Date: 24th July 2018

Subject: Review of the Whistle Blowing Policy 2017/2018

Report by: Alan Robinson

Contact Officer: Alan Robinson
Monitoring Officer
T: 01427 676509

Purpose / Summary: Annual Review of the Whistleblowing Policy

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Members assure themselves the Whistleblowing Policy in place is 
working effectively. Where appropriate members may suggest 
improvements to the Policy. 

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial : None

Staffing : None

Page 72

Agenda Item 6c



Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : N/A

Risk Assessment : N/A

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:
Whistleblowing Policy https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-
say/whistleblowing 

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

Yes No 

Key Decision:

Yes No 

1. Introduction

1.1  The Whistle Blowing Policy provides a method for employees to raise 
concerns about the running of the Council without the risk of 
victimisation. All employees have access top this policy. This 
committee has been receiving regular updates on this matter since 
2008

2. Whistle Blowing Policy

2.1 There have been no Whistle Blowing Procedures carried out during 
2017/2018. The policy has been publicised to all staff member and it is 
also highlighted to new starters in their induction.            

Page 73

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/whistleblowing
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/whistleblowing


3 Conclusion

3.1 Whilst there have been no reported cases this year it is still vitally 
important that we maintain this policy and continue to publicise the 
reporting mechanism. 

Page 74



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Whistle-blowing Policy 

Page 75



1  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Index 

Whistle Blowing Policy 

1. 
[...]
 Street 
London SE1 9QQ 
Tel: Whistleblowing Advice Line 020 7474 6609 
General Enquiries 020 3117 2520 
Email: UK advice line: whistle@pcaw.org.uk  UK services: services@pcaw.org.uk 

 
Lincolnshire Police 
Lincolnshire Police Headquarters 
Deepdale Lane 
Nettleham 
Lincs 
Tel: 01522 532222 

Page 83

mailto:eastmidlands@unison.co.uk
http://www.westlindseycab.org.uk/
mailto:whistle@pcaw.org.uk
mailto:services@pcaw.org.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 

West Lindsey District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you would like a copy of this leaflet in 

large print, audio, Braille or in another 

language: Please telephone 01427 676676 

ة 676676 01427 صاب د ع مزي لومات من ل ع م  ال

За повече информация пръстен 01427 676676 

Lisainformatsiooni ring 01427 676676 

További információ gyűrű 01427 676676 

Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas gredzenu 01427 676676 

Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos žiedo 01427 676676 

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na ring 01427 676676 

Pentru mai multe informaţii inel 01427 676676 

За више информација назовите 01427 676676 

د لومات مزي ے مع ی 676676 01427 ک گوٹ ے ان ئے ک  ل

 
 
 

Guildhall, Marshall’s Yard 

Gainsborough DN21 2NA 

 
www.west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 84

http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/


Governance & Audit 
Committee

24 July  2018

Subject: Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

Report by: Tracey Bircumshaw, Strategic Finance and 
Business Support Officer

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
01427 676560
Tracey.Bircunshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
Strategic Manager Finance and Business (Deputy 
S151)

Purpose / Summary: The report provides for a new individual Anti-
Money Laundering Policy that takes account of 
recent legislation changes.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 1) Members approve that the Executive 
Director of Resources (S151) is appointed as 
the Council’s Money Laundering Reporting 
Officer and the Strategic Manager Finance 
and Business Support (Deputy S151 Officer) 
is appointed as deputy.

2) That the Anti-Money Launde
[...]
thin the Medium
Term Financial Plan.

Ethical Audit James 
O'Shaughnessy

At the June 2018 meeting of G and A Lucy Pledge mentioned that work on an 'ethical 
audit' would come back to the G and committee.
 
This has been put in for 6 months from the annual internal audit report.

Internal Audit 
Draft Annual 
Plan Report 
2019/20

James 
O'Shaughnessy

To present to members the draft annual internal
audit plan based on assurance mapping and risk
assessments across the Councils critical services

12/03/2019 Combined 
Assurance 
Report

James 
O'Shaughnessy

To present the Council’s Combined Assurance
Report for 2018/19

P
age 110



Closure of 
Accounts 18/19 
+ External Audit 
Plan

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

To review and approve the accounting policies
actuary assumptions and materiality levels that
will be used for the preparation of the 2018/19
accounts.
For the External Auditor to explain the process of
the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts
and approach to the Value for Money Audit
2018/19.

16/04/2019 Internal Audit Q4 
Monitoring

James 
O'Shaughnessy

To feedback on Quarter 4 to G and A Committee

P
age 111



Document is Restricted

Page 112

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3a Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 19 June
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and Action Plan/ Closure of the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 Action Plan
	AGS 2017-18
	AGS 2017-18 Action Plan
	AGS 2016-17 Action Plan Q4

	6b Internal Audit Quarter 1 Progress Report 2018/19
	2018 WLDC Q1 Progress Report

	6c Review of the Whistle Blowing Policy 2017/2018
	Whistle-Blowing-Policy_

	6d Anti Money Laundering Policy
	FIN-64-19 Money Laundering Policy 2018

	7 Workplan
	9 Complaint Compensation Recommendation from the Local Government Ombudsman
	Additional Document 1
	Additional Document 2




Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

11

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  24 July 2018 
commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Finance & Business Support Manager
Lyn Marlow Customer Strategy and Services Manager
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer
John Cornett External Audit
Michael Norman Auditor KPMG
John Sketchley Internal Audit

Apologies: Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Peter Walton

Membership: Councillor Thomas Smith substituted for Councillor John 
McNeill

17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved as a correct record.

19 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests.

20 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters’ arising schedule was noted.



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

12

21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 AND ACTION PLAN/ CLOSURE 
OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 ACTION PLAN

Members considered the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 along with the 
associated Action Plan.

The following points were highlighted:

 The six areas to be addressed in the coming year were commercialism, wellbeing 
service, a review of the Challenge and Improvement Committee, the new Corporate 
Plan for 2019-23, PCI DSS (Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard) 
processes, and value for money;

 Value for money was a carry-over from the previous AGS; it was felt that there hadn’t 
been a sufficient activity on this, so it woulld be looked at over the coming months;

 An Executive Director was named against each issue in the Action Plan to show 
senior oversight;

 The AGS paper would be published with the annual financial statements on order to 
see the two documents as a collective.

Following contributions from Members, further information was provided:

 The format of the AGS made it more readable than previous years;

 In emergencies there were officers other than the statutory roles (Section 151 Officer, 
Monitoring Officer) that could make decisions.  There were deputies for both the 
Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer;

 The ‘health and wellbeing’ service referred to in the report was known as the 
‘wellbeing service’.  This would be amended within the final AGS.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 and 
associated Action Plan;

(2) Sign off the Action Plan for 2016/17 as completed (bar the action 
pertaining to Value for Money).

22 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19

Members received a progress update by the audit partner, against the 2018/19 annual 
programmes agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2018.

The following points were highlighted:

 4 audits had been completed since the last internal audit report.  These were 



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

13

procurement, PCIDSS, consultancy on the ARCUS projects and the portfolio board;

 Current work included the growth programme and environmental protection;

 There were no audit recommendations outstanding;

 Both the procurement and the portfolio board audits were rated as ‘substantial’.  The 
PCIDSS audit received ‘limited’ assurance, and the consultancy audit did not receive 
a rating;

 There were no overdue audit recommendations;

 There would be a meeting of the Lincolnshire Audit Commission forum in October;

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had issued a 
new publication on audit committees;

Following comments from Members, further information was provided:

 Audits were followed up as a matter of course.  Internal audit track the audits, and 
West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) also do their own work following up on 
recommendations;

 There were two PCIDSS standards; Internal Audit apply the higher of the two.  The 
bank had an online template which would help WLDC to discover whether it was 
compliant with PCIDSS standards, or not;

One thing required by this guidance was that the credit card information was not held 
by WLDC; this could be achieved by asking callers to input their own credit card 
information rather than relaying it to the member of staff at the other end of the 
telephone line;

 the Chairman reported on discussions he had undertaken with the Chairman of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee and they believed that it would be of value to 
review the consultancy on the leisure contract; this work required scoping and the 
Chairman of Governance and Audit Committee and the Chairman of Prosperous 
Communities Committee and Cllr Bibb would assist internal audit;

 The audit for the leisure contract would first need to be scoped before a timescale 
could be provided.

RESOLVED to note the report.

23 REVIEW OF THE WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY 2017/2018

Members considered the annual whistleblowing report; the Executive Director for Resources 
informed those present that there had been no whistleblowing activity over the course of the 
year.



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

14

A recent employee survey showed a continuing increase in employee satisfaction.

RESOLVED to be assured that the Whistleblowing Policy in place was working 
effectively.

24 ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY

Members considered a report on a new individual anti-money laundering policy that took 
account of recent legislation changes.

New legislation required that the policy be reviewed; the policy now stands in its own right 
outside of fraud policies (historically at WLDC, this paper would have been considered along 
with a paper on fraud).

The use of cash at WLDC was not encouraged but would be accepted; Customer Services 
had to get authorisation from the Finance and Business Support Manager if the cash totalled 
over £1000.

Following comments from Members, further information was provided:

 The stern warning at point 7 should appear with the preceding information rather than 
being outlined over the page;

 Both the Strategic Manager for Finance and Business Support and the Section 151 
Officer did not handle cash in their roles; however the reporting requirements were 
such that they would be notified of the use of money.  The Chief Operating Officer 
also had a delegation to be involved should it be deemed appropriate;

 It was not just cash that was involved in money-laundering; right to buy sales and 
overseas bank accounts could also be a form of money laundering;

 Staff have had fraud training through an e-learning package.  The Strategic Manager 
for Finance and Business Support’s team have had training on larger transactions.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Approve the appointment of the Executive Director of Resources as 
the Council’s Money Laundering Reporting Officer.  The Strategic 
Manager for Finance and Business Support was appointed as 
deputy;

(2) Approve the Anti-Money Laundering Policy.

25 ISA 260 REPORT

Members considered both the Audited Statement of Accounts, and the ISA 260 report.  
External Auditors advised that the ISA 260 be considered first; points highlighted by KPMG, 
the external auditors, are listed below:

 There were two opinions given by KPMG; on the accounts, and on value for money 



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

15

(vfm);

 KPMG intended to give an unqualified opinion on the accounts.  The accounts 
presented a good and fair view; there were no adjustments needing highlighting;

 The audit plan presented earlier in the year included valuations of property and 
equipment, pensions’ liability and faster closing.  The key message on all of those 
pieces of work was that nothing identified needed highlighting; any risks had been 
mitigated;

 KPMG intend to issue an unqualified vfm conclusion; the conclusion was given on the 
basis that ‘adequate’ processes were in place to provide vfm; KPMG do not say that 
vfm was provided, and this was standard practice;

 ‘adequate’ was as good a rating as it was possible to achieve;

 WLDC had a robust financial strategy in place;

 KPMG had not exercised any of its statutory powers.

The Chairman then proceeded to thank KPMG and the external auditors present for their 
work, and assistance provided to WLDC over the last few years.

RESOLVED to note the ISA 260.

26 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Members considered the audited statement of accounts for 2017/18.

As in the AGS report earlier in the meeting, there was a reference to the health and 
wellbeing service.  This would be amended to the ‘wellbeing’ service.

The following points were highlighted:

 Much of the reserves were earmarked.  The general reserve was a little less than £4 
million; ideally, WLDC would not want this figure to go below £1.5 million;

 It was for the authority themselves (WLDC in this case) to set their level, or target of 
reserves; external auditors would then assess WLDC against that target.  If WLDC 
were to fall below their set target, that would stand as a risk.  The target currently set 
was reasonable;

 The minimum reserve had been increased from £1 million to £1.5 million; this would 
be kept under review, and considered on an annual basis as part of the closure 
process;

 Unusable reserves were a statutory requirement and were ring-fenced.  Financially 
this would be a better position if pensions’ liability reduced.  WLDC contribute an 
annual amount to the pension reserve to reduce liability.



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

16

RESOLVED to:

(1) Confirm that there were no concerns arising from the Financial 
Statements that needed to be brought to the attention of the Council;

(2) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18;

(3) Permit the Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the Governance 
and Audit Committee to certify the letter of representation to the 
Auditor, KPMG, on completion of the audit.

27 WORKPLAN

The future workplan was noted.

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

29 COMPLAINT COMPENSATION RECOMMENDATION FROM THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN

Members considered an exempt report on a recent complaint decision from the Local 
Government Ombudsman where compensation payments have been recommended.

The second recommendation in the paper omitted a delegation to the Executive Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee.  The 
amended recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Agree to the Local Government Ombudsman recommendations of two 
£100 compensation payments to the two parties affected;

(2) Agree to delegate authority to award compensation up to a value of £2,500 
to the Executive Director of Resources subject to consultation with the 
Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee.

The meeting concluded at 3.20 pm.



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 July 2018

17

Chairman


